

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

CITY OF COLDWATER
Plaintiff-Appellee

Supreme Court No. 151051

Court of Appeals No. 320181

v

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY
Defendant-Appellant

Branch County Circuit Court No.
13-040185-CZ

_____ /

and

CITY OF HOLLAND
Plaintiff-Appellee

Supreme Court No. 151053

Court of Appeals No. 315541

v

CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY
Defendant-Appellant

Ottawa County Circuit Court No.
12-002758-CZ

_____ /

**MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION'S CORRECTED *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

B. Eric Restuccia (P49550)
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Steven D. Hughey (P32203)
Lauren D. Donofrio (P66026)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Michigan Public Service
Commission
Public Service Division
7109 West Saginaw Highway
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 284-8140

Date: August 5, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented.....	v
Counter-Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Introduction and Statement of Interest.....	2
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	4
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	5
I. Rule 411 is inapplicable in disputes between a utility and a municipal electric provider.....	5
A. The MPSC does not have jurisdiction over non-utilities except in certain limited circumstances.....	5
B. Consistent with the Commission’s lack of jurisdiction over municipally owned utilities, the Legislature has determined municipally owned utilities need not comply with Rule 411.....	8
C. <i>Great Wolf Lodge</i> is not controlling, as the Court’s statements regarding MCL 124.3 constitute obiter dictum, are distinguishable, and are otherwise wrong.	10
1. The application of MCL 124.3 was not squarely before this Court in <i>Great Wolf Lodge</i>	10
2. <i>Great Wolf Lodge</i> resolved a different question than the one at issue here.	13
3. If <i>Great Wolf Lodge</i> determined that the Commission could exercise jurisdiction over municipally owned utilities and that Rule 411 applies to these utilities, it is contrary to MCL 460.10y.....	14
D. MCL 124.3 limits Consumers Energy’s service rights granted by Rule 411.	15

II. While MCL 124.3 governs the rights and obligations of municipally owned utilities, the Court of Appeals went too far in construing the provision. 16

A. The definition of “customer” does not extend to the premises, because the terms “facility” and “premises” are not synonymous..... 17

B. Construction of new buildings or facilities, or demolition of existing ones is sufficient to constitute a break in service, but the Legislature did not provide that any de minimis break in service to be sufficient to allow a customer to switch to municipal service..... 22

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Apsey v Mem Hosp</i> , 477 Mich 120, 131 (2007)	26
<i>City of Holland v Consumers Energy</i> , 308 Mich App 675, 698 (2015)	16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 24
<i>Gardner v Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 Mich 1, 6 (2015)	21
<i>Great Wolf Lodge of Traverse City, LLC v Public Service Commissio'n</i> , 489 Mich 27 (2001)	passim
<i>In re Rovas Complaint</i> , 482 Mich 90, 103–109 (2008)	9
<i>McKee v Dept of Soc Services</i> , 424 Mich 404, 417 (1985)	9
<i>Nat'l Pride at Work, Inc v Governor</i> , 481 Mich 56, 70 (2008)	20
<i>Renny v Dept of Transp</i> , 478 Mich 490, 505 n 36 (2007)	11
<i>Union Carbide Corp v Public Servervice Commissio'n</i> , 431 Mich 135, 146 (1988)	6
<i>Wold Architects & Engineers v Strat</i> , 474 Mich 223, 233 n 3 (2006)	10
Statutes	
MCL 124.3	passim
MCL 124.3(2)	passim
MCL 124.715	18
MCL 24.263	6

MCL 460.1 et seq	6
MCL 460.1007(a)	19
MCL 460.107(3)	3
MCL 460.10a	19
MCL 460.10y	2
MCL 460.10y(12)(a)	17
MCL 460.10y(2).....	16, 17, 20
MCL 460.10y(3).....	passim
MCL 460.501	19
MCL 460.54	7
MCL 460.6(1)	7
MCL 460.723(o).....	19

Other Authorities

1 Mich Pl & Pr § 2:94 (2d ed).....	11
------------------------------------	----

Rules

Mich Admin Code R 460.3411	passim
Mich Admin Code R 460.3411(11).....	passim
Mich Admin Code R 460.3411(1)(a).....	20
Mich Admin Code, R 460.3102(l).....	7
Michigan Admin Code, R 460.17701	5

Dictionaries/Books

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed).....	18
